1318

Board of Control













September 20, 2010 11:30 a.m. 
Office of the Safety/Service Director

Present: Mayor Tony Krasienko; Robert Gilchrist, Service Director; Debbie Alves, Clerk; Tracy Udrija, Director of Community Development; Jim Malick, Engineering; James Reagan, Acting Director Engineering Department
The first item was to approve the following:  

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for approval in connection with the HUD EDI Special Project Grant. The Department of Community Development requests Board of Control approval in connection with the HUD EDI Special Project Grant. The grant, awarded on February 13, 2007, has a balance of $14,958. The following expenditures are in order to bring this grant to a close. 
1. H. Leff Electric Co. 

Replacement parts for the historic lamp posts on Broadway.


$3,000.00

Parts include ballasts, fuses, bulbs, globes, and other necessary

Items to maintain the lamp posts – per Jim Dillon

2. Inflatable Images

Purchase of two (2) 25’ tall Christmas decorations to be incorporated


$10,168.80

into the Light Up Lorain display. The units will serve as the centerpiece

of the Downtown Lorain Christmas Council’s 2010 program. Units have

a life of 10-15 years. 

The balance of $1,789.20 shall be used to purchase a swag/skyline for the entrance of our downtown business district. 

Mayor Krasienko: How long ago did we get that HUD EDI Grant?

Mrs. Udrija: We have had this grant since the beginning of 2007 so we are trying to use the monies and get it closed out.
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the above two (3) expenditures in the amount of $14,958.00
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Robert Gilchrist to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above. 
The next item was to approve the following:
Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Engineering Department for approval of Local Roadway Rehabilitation 2008-2009 Supplemental Agreement no. 5 OPWC project no. CI 10 L & CI 11 L. City of Lorain contract no. 08-6 General Contractor: Smith Paving & Excavating. The Engineering Department is prepared to proceed with the completion of the Pearl Ave. paving work when the waterline is completed. Additional funds are available to commit to this project to replace as much curb and pavement as the budget allows. A total of $149,440.34 is remaining that may be dedicated to Pearl Ave. These funds are part of the overall project financing but beyond the contract certified amount and must be approved by the Board. 
Mayor Krasienko: With all the curb replacement will you have enough money?

Mr. Reagan: If need be we still have the contingencies. We still have about $300,000.00 for this project, but more than half of it is already into this project.  
Mayor Krasienko:  Motion to approve the Supplemental Agreement No. 5.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye.  Passed unanimously.
At this time the Board approves the above.

The final item was to approve the following: 

Mr. Gilchrist:  Request from Engineering Department for approval of bids for Oberlin Avenue, Rehabilitation 2010-2011 – Round 24 – Part 2 Oberlin Ave. W. 30th to West Erie Ave. – Phase 1 – Contract “A”. On Tuesday, September 1, 2010, the City received seven bids for the above referenced project. The result of the base bids are as follows and complete bid tabulation is attached:
REFNO. 

Contractor



Base Bid


Alternate

1.              The Shelly Company



$285,931.50

$314,185.35
2.              Kokosing Construction Company

$336,523.40

$371,277.10
3.              Karvo Paving Company


$327,151.50

$360,639.50
4.              Erie Blacktop, Inc.



$327,527.65

$354,029.65
5.              Barbicas Construction Company, Inc.

$303,067.00

$343,807.55
6.              Precision Paving, Inc.


$306,069.30

$339,325.85
7.              Burton Scott Contractors, LLC.


$306,066.40

$325,146.40
Mayor Krasienko: Good numbers?

Mr. Malick: Yes, very good numbers? The City Engineer’s estimate is $392,000.00 and all bids were below the estimate. We are recommending the award be with the Shelly Company for the alternate for a cost of $314,185.35. A contingency fund in the amount of $47,127.80 and a contact certified amount of $361,313.15.

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve and award Round 24 – Part 2 Oberlin Ave. W. 30th to West Erie Ave. – Phase 1 – Contract “A” to Shelly Company.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.

Meeting was adjourned at 11:36 a.m.

____________________________________                    

 ____________________________        

   Robert J. Gilchrist, Service Director
                                        Debbie Alves, Clerk 

